

Judge Ramona A. Gonzalez Elected as 75th President of the National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges

The National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges has elected Ramona A. Gonzalez to president of the NCJFCJ Board of Directors.

LACROSSE, WI, UNITED STATES, August 9, 2019 /EINPresswire.com/ -- (La Crosse, Wis.) – The National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges (NCJFCJ) has elected Ramona A. Gonzalez, presiding judge, State of Wisconsin Circuit Court, to president of the NCJFCJ Board of Directors.



"The NCJFCJ has been fortunate to have Judge Ramona A. Gonzalez as an active and highly-



Judge Ramona A. Gonzalez's commitment to promoting diversity while exercising judicial leadership will make her a great leader of the NCJFCJ."

Joey Orduna Hastings, CEO, NCJFCI sought after judicial expert in educating her peers on matters that affect our most vulnerable population – the children and families who seek justice," said Joey Orduna Hastings, CEO. "Her commitment to promoting diversity while exercising judicial leadership will make her a great leader of the NCJFCJ."

Born in the Dominican Republic, Judge Gonzalez becomes the first foreign-born NCJFCJ president. She was first elected as a circuit judge in 1995 and re-elected in 2001, 2007 and 2013. Judge Gonzalez is a leading expert on family law issues, specializing in particular on national and

international matters relating to child abduction, unaccompanied minors and immigration, LGBTQ+ youth, and domestic violence. She has participated in conventions, conferences, seminars and workgroups throughout the world as a representative of the U.S. judiciary, and regularly addresses national and international audiences as a trainer and keynote speaker.

Judge Gonzalez served on the Wisconsin Anti-Human Trafficking Task Force and is a member of the Wisconsin Judicial Committee on Child Welfare and the Wisconsin Department of Children and Families, Advisory Council of Juvenile Justice. On a national level, she is also a member of the National Juvenile Defender Center Judicial Council, Association of Family and Conciliation Courts, American Judges Association, and the National American Indian Court Judges Association. Earlier this year, Judge Gonzalez testified before the House Judiciary Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security on the Reauthorization of the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA).

Judge Gonzalez received her bachelor's degree in political science from Loyola University in Chicago and her law degree from the Marquette University Law School.

About the National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges (NCJFCJ):

Founded in 1937, the Reno, Nev.-based National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, is the nation's oldest judicial membership organization and focused on improving the effectiveness of our nation's juvenile and family courts. A leader in continuing education opportunities, research, and policy development in the field of juvenile and family justice, the 2,000-member organization is unique in providing practice-based resources to jurisdictions and communities nationwide.

Chrisie Yabu KPS3 email us here +1 775-686-7437



Judge Ramona Gonzalez

This press release can be viewed online at: http://www.einpresswire.com

Disclaimer: If you have any questions regarding information in this press release please contact the company listed in the press release. Please do not contact EIN Presswire. We will be unable to assist you with your inquiry. EIN Presswire disclaims any content contained in these releases. © 1995-2019 IPD Group, Inc. All Right Reserved.